Swindon Borough Council

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education

Tuesday, 8 March 2005

Committee Room 6, Civic Offices, Swindon
(Anticipated meeting room)

At 6.00 p.m.

Councillors
(Group A)

Andrew Bennett
Raymond Fisher

Peter Greenhalgh
(Conservative)

Maurice Fanning

Fay Howard
(Labour)

Church of
England
(Group B)

Mrs Catherine
Coster

Mrs Ann Ormston

Mrs Penny
Summers

The Venerable
Alan Hawker

Mr. Paul Noble

Teacher
Organisations
(Group C)

Mr Andrew Fleet

Ms Norma
McKemey

Mrs Jan Criddle

Mrs Tracy
Mason

Mr David Easter

Ms. Sarah
Lashmar

Mrs Emma
McCarthy

Mr John Young

Other Faiths
(Group D)

Reverend David
Howell, Swindon

Evangelical Alliance

Mr. Jaswant Singh
Grewal, Sikh
Community

Reverend Paul Knight,

Baptist

Mr M S Khan, Muslim

Community

Mr Dinesh Patel, Hindu

Community

Father Liam Slattery,

Catholic Diocese

Mrs Helen Thomas,

United Reformed
Church

Mrs Wendy Tucker,

Methodist Church

Committee Officer: Sarah Lawrence (Telephone 01793 463603)
email: slawrence@swindon.gov.uk
Swindon Borough Council can be contacted at the Civic Offices, Euclid Street, Swindon,
SN1 2JH (Telephone 01793 463000)

Co-opted
Representatives

Dr Marilyn Tew

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Public Question Time

AGENDA



See explanatory note below. Please phone the Committee Officer whose name and
number appears at the top of this agenda if you need further guidance.

3. Minutes (Pages 1 -4)
To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2004.

4. Report on QCA Conference and SACRE Self-Evaluation (SACRE Advisor)
(Pages 5 - 36)

5. Ofsted Reports (SACRE Advisor) (Pages 37 - 42)
6. Agreed Syllabus Update (SACRE Advisor) (Pages 43 - 64)

Date of Despatch: 28 February 2005

Key: Officers:
DE - Director of Education
DLCG - Director of Law and Corporate Governance

Public Question Time - Swindon Borough Council is committed to increasing its
accountability to the public and to promoting active citizenship. Up to 15 minutes will be
allowed at the start of all Council meetings for questions to the Chair from members of the
public about the work of the Committee (except for confidential matters and specific planning
applications). Questions must be relevant, clear and concise. Because of time constraints
Public Question Time is not an opportunity to make speeches or statements. Prior notice of
a question to the Director of Law and Corporate Governance is desirable - particularly if
detailed background information is needed.

Access Arrangements — The Venue is wheelchair accessible and an infrared receiver
hearing system is provided. If you would wish to attend the meeting but have any special
requirement to enable you to do so please contact the Committee Clerk above, as soon as
possible prior to the date of the meeting.

If you would like to receive any of the pages contained in this agenda in a larger print
size please contact the Committee Officer whose name appears on the first page of
this agenda.



Agenda Item 3

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION
TUESDAY, 7 DECEMBER 2004
PRESENT:-
Group A: Councillors None

Group B: Church of England The Venerable Alan Hawker, Mrs Catherine
Coster, Mrs Penny Summers, and Mr. Paul Noble

Group C: Teacher Organisations Mr Andrew Fleet, Mrs Tracy Mason, Mr David
Easter and Mrs Emma McCarthy

Group D: Other Faiths Reverend David Howell (Swindon Evangelical
Alliance), Mr Dinesh Patel (Hindu Community) and
Father Liam Slattery (Catholic Diocese)
Co-opted Members: None
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Maurice Fanning, Fay
Howard, Peter Greenhalgh and Ray Fisher; Mrs Ann Ormston, Mr. Jaswant Singh
Grewal, Mrs Helen Thomas, Dr Marilyn Tew and Norma McKeney.
17. Appointment of Chair and Vice-Chair, 2004/05
Resolved — That (1) the Venerable Alan Hawker be Chair of the Standing
Advisory Council on Religious Education and (2) Mr Andrew Fleet be Vice-Chair of
the Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education.
The Venerable Alan Hawker took the Chair.
18. Chair's Announcement
The Chair welcomed Mr. John Young of Greendown School to the meeting
who was to be a new representative on the Standing Advisory Council for Religious
Education for Group C, Teacher Organisations.
19. Public Question Time
No public questions were received during the meeting.

20. Minutes

Resolved — That the minutes of the meetings held on 12" July 2004 and 28"
September 2004, be confirmed and signed as a correct record.

21. Presentation by the Head of Moredon Junior School
Lauren Conner, Head of Moredon Junior School, updated members of

SACRE on the provision of religious education in Moredon Junior School. In 2001,
the school had been criticised during their Ofsted Inspection over the teaching of

Page 1



religious education. By January 2004, the Ofsted Inspection stated that the
standards for teaching of religious education were above the national standards and
that it had become a very valued subject within the schools curriculum. Initially, the
teachers had not perceived that their role was in teaching morality to the children
even though they were imparting right and wrong every day. Once the base line
had been established, it was possible to build upon the teachers’ knowledge and
skills in teaching religious education.

Religious education is now taught in every year group for one hour per week
and every class has designed a R.E. display. Although the school focuses upon
Judaism and Christianity, other faiths are considered through other activities and
displays. Every teacher now writes their own teaching plans that are carefully linked
to skills associated with listening and speaking. The assessment is very rigorous
and each child is given an individual target to reach before they can develop to the
next level. Ms Connor believed that her enthusiasm and passion for teaching R.E
stems from her absolute belief that she has a moral obligation to children and that
R.E. provides this completely.

Resolved — That Ms Connor be thanked for her time and enthusiasm in
updating members of SACRE on the provision of religious education at Moredon
Junior School.

22. SACRE Membership Update

SACRE were asked to confirm the appointment of two new members to
vacancies on the Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE).

Resolved — That (1) Mrs Wendy Tucker be appointed to the SACRE as a
member of Group D (Other Faiths) representing the Methodist Church, to serve the
remainder of the term of office of the Methodist Church representative up until
September 2007, unless reappointed and (2) subject to formal approval being
received from the National Union of Teachers (NUT), Mr John Young of Greendown
School be appointed as a member of Group C (Teacher Organisations), to serve the
remainder of the term of office of this vacancy up until September 2007, unless
reappointed.

23. The Non-Statutory National Framework for Religious Education

SACRE received copies of the publication of the Non-Statutory National
Framework for Religious Education and were asked to note its recommendations.
This was a sound document that would provide uniformity across Local Authorities
and which had a strong focus around community cohesion and social inclusion.
The Chair asked if there was now a formal recognition as to the teaching of a
secular world view as stated in the Framework and highlighted that the phrase
“where appropriate” was not particularly helpful to teachers. Mrs. Catherine Coster
confirmed that this was a non-statutory document for schools and that the SACRE
could bring to the attention of the working group any issues that were still of concern
to them.

Resolved — That the Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education
(SACRE) note the new National Framework for Religious Education and its
implications for the delivery of religious education in Swindon.

24. Agreed Syllabus Working Parties

SACRE received the report of the SACRE Advisor on the progress of the

Page 2



agreed syllabus working parties. A paper entitled ‘The Importance of Religious
Education’ was tabled at the meeting and this included a summary of what was
included within the Non-Statutory National Framework for Religious Education along
with elements that were important to Swindon. It was intended that this would help
to explain to parents, teachers and community leaders about the importance of
religious education within schools in Swindon.

Resolved — That (1) the progress of the Agreed Syllabus Working Parties be
noted; (2) any comments from members of SACRE on ‘The Importance of Religious
Education’ paper be forwarded to the SACRE Advisor and (3) ‘The Importance of
Religious Education’ paper be discussed at the next meeting of the SACRE.

25. Annual Report of the SACRE

SACRE received the Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education
Annual Report that was to be submitted to the Qualifications and Curriculum
Authority (QCA), covering the period September 2003 to July 2004.

Resolved — That (1) the SACRE’s Annual Report be approved and (2) the
SACRE Advisor be authorised to submit it to the Qualifications and Curriculum
Authority (QCA).

26. Ofsted Reports

SACRE received the latest Ofsted Report for Crowdys Hill School in respect
of the teaching of religious education.

Resolved — That (1) the Ofsted Report in respect of Crowdy’s Hill School be
noted and (2) the SACRE Advisor be requested to write to the school on behalf of
the SACRE to offer support and congratulations.

27. Date and Time of the Next Meeting

The next meeting date would be 8" March 2005.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



To:

Agenda Iltem 4

Members of the Standing
Advisory Council on Religious
Education

Date: 8™ March 2005

By:

1

Director of Law and Corporate Parish/Ward: All
Governance
Report on QCA Conference and SACRE Self-Evaluation
Purpose

1.1 To receive an update from the QCA (Qualifications and Curriculum Authority)
Conference and respond to the self-evaluation guidance on the effectiveness
of SACREs.

Recommendations

2.1 That members of the Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education
(SACRE) note the documents from the QCA Conference and comment on
the self evaluation documentation to assess the effectiveness of SACREsS;
and

2.2 That the SACRE Advisor write to QCA and Ofsted with any feedback from
the SACRE on the self evaluation guidance.

Financial and Procurement Implications

3.1 There are no direct financial or procurement implications relating to this
presentation.

Social, Environmental, Staffing, Legal/Human Rights, Risk and Other
Implications

4.1  Social Implications — This report has no direct social implications.

4.2  Environmental Implications — There are no environmental implications arising
from this report

4.3  Staffing Implications — There are no staffing implications arising from this
report

4.4 Legal/Human Rights Implications — This report has no specific legal or
human rights implications

4.5  All other Risk Implications — None

Page 5



4.5 Links to Corporate Plan — The work of the Standing Advisory Council on
Religious Education and its overview of the provision of religious education in
schools contributes to the Council’s Corporate Plan objective of becoming ‘A
Learning and Creative Place’, in particular its aim of achieving excellence
through partnership.

5 Detall

5.1 The QCA (Qualifications and Curriculum Authority) held conferences during
December (in York and London) and have sent out to local SACREs key
documentation from those conferences. The central themes were the non-
statutory national framework and the Ofsted report on the effectiveness of
SACREs.

5.2 Attached as Appendix ‘1’ to this report are the following papers from the
conference for information:

e Summary notes from Graham Langtree (QCA) on the national
framework.

e Summary notes from Barbara Wintersgill (HMI) on the Ofsted report.
e A summary of the group discussions at the conferences

e A draft version of QCA and Ofsted’s work, with the support of
NASACRE, on SACREs and self-evaluation.

5.3 QCA and Ofsted have requested feedback from SACREs on the self-
evaluation material, in particular as to whether the criteria fully reflects the
range of activities undertaken by SACREs. The NASCRE executive have
had the opportunity to consider the material and provided constructive
feedback.

5.4  The original date for submission of feedback was 21% February, however
QCA have indicated they would welcome any feedback received now. It is
suggested that the SACRE advisor be asked to submit to QCA and Ofsted.
any comments that the SACRE may wish to make on the guidance.

6 Appendices
6.1 Appendix 1 — QCA Conference Papers
7 Date

7.1 22 February 2005

The Director of Finance and Director of Law and Corporate Governance are consulted
on all reports.

Page 6



Further information regarding this report can be obtained from Sarah Lawrence on
Direct Dial No. 463603 or Email slawrence@swindon.gov.uk

The Lead Member for the service area subject to this report is Councillor Garry Perkins,
Lead Member for Education and Lifelong Learning.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



NATIONAL FRAMEWORK — QCA CONFERENCE —~ GRAHAM LANGREE

Issues for SACRE
e Make clear it is non-statutory guidance
s Toolfor LEA’s & SACRE's to use
e Ongoing debate about what happens next
s s it possible to work towards nationally agreed standards yet. keep autonomy

of SACRE’s and local management of Religious Education (RE)

Balance between religions a contentious issue

What does it mean to be a religiously-educated student

RE frequently ranks near or at the bottom of priorities especially in Secondary
Schools _

SACRE's not known generally, neither is their work

Teachers are much more familiar with QCA guidance

Are SACRE’s viable? Ask what is the role of SACRE in 20057 (e.g. advice on
inclusion and social cohesion? Give confidence to people of all faiths and
minimise withdrawal from RE).

Further Develop
[...]
s. The strength of SACREs lies in
their multi-faith, multi-ethnic and multi-cultural composition. Building on
this strength, several have already developed a role as an advisory
group to the local authority on any matters related to faith, ethnicity and
culture, either alone or in collaboration with other committees. Too
many, however, re-invent the wheel when they revise syllabuses and
guidance and do not take account of the resources available to them.

7. Recommendations

i} Each LEA should:

° clarify what is expected of its SACRE and provide the
SACRE with adequate funding to achieve it

° ensure that any plans for the work of the SACRE are
included in the LEA’s educational development plan

° evaluate the impact of the work of the SACRE
o provide training for members of the SACRE

° ensure that its SACRE is provided with high quality
information about standards, provision and the factors
affecting pupils’ performance in RE in order {o hone the
SACRE'’s advice to the LEA

o keep the agreed syllabus and its impact under review so
that the request from the SACRE for its review is well
supported.

w} SACREs should:

e focus their advice and activity on priorities for improving
RE and collective worship

° be proactive in carrying out their functions, particularly in
respect of the provision of advice for the LEA

1.

2 To be non-confessional, RE teaching must not be distinctive of any denomination; it should not try
to force specific beliefs or doctrines upon children

Page 14



set themselves realistic and achievable targets within a
strategic plan for their achievement

make teachers, schools and the general public better
informed about their work

develop strategies to recruit new SACRE members

where possible, collaborate with other SACRESs 1o share
high quality syllabuses and guidance, rather than siretch
meagre resources to produce new and often inferior
variants of existing materials.

Page 15



Summary of SACRE Conference 2004 Group Discussions:

Develop
[...]
™ March 2005

By:

Director of Law and Corporate Parish/Ward: ALL
Governance / SACRE Advisor
Ofsted Reports
Purpose

1.1 To receive the latest Ofsted Reports in respect of the teaching of religious
education in schools in Swindon.

Recommendations

2.1 That the Ofsted Reports in respect of Hreod Parkway School, Churchfields
School and Uplands School be noted; and

2.2 That the SACRE Advisor be requested to write to the schools on behalf of the
SACRE to offer support and congratulations.

Financial Implications
3.1  There are no direct financial implications associated with this report.

Risk Implications - Social, Environmental, Staffing, Legal / Human Rights and
all other risks

4.1 There are no direct social, environmental, staffing, legal / human rights or
other risk implications arising from this report.

4.2  Links to Corporate Plan — The work of the Standing Advisory Council and its
overview of teaching of religious education in Schools, contributes to the
Council's Corporate Plan objective of becoming ‘A Learning and Creative
Place’.

Detalil

5.1 As part of its role to support the delivery of religious education in schools in
accordance with the Agreed Syllabus for the Religious Education, the
SACRE regularly reviews Ofsted reports in respect of the teaching of
religious education in Swindon Schools.

5.2 Two ofsted report have been received since the last SACRE meeting in
respect of Hreod Parkway School, Churchfields School and Uplands School

Page 37



and the sections on the teaching of religious education are attached at
Appendix ‘1’ for the SACRE to consider.

6 Appendices
6.1 Appendix ‘1’ — Extracts of Ofsted Reports.
7 Date

7.1 22" February 2005.

THE FOLLOWING UNPUBLISHED DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN RELIED ON IN THE
PREPARATION OF THIS REPORT: None.

The Lead Member for the subject matter of this report is Councillor Garry Perkins, Lead
Member for Education and Lifelong Learning.

The Chief Executive and the Director of Finance have been consulted on this 
[...]
.
There is good emphasis on pupils’ learning about major faiths.

Comments Provision in RE is satisfactory — this has been maintained since the last inspection.

Up to year 11 lessons are based suitably on the locally agreed RE syllabus. Much learning is
associated with Christian and other faith celebrations/festivals. Only one lesson was inspected
— for year 10 pupils on Ramadan ~ and the lesson was not successful in that pupils did not
receive enough help through signing and visual/technological aids and could not follow the
lesson sufficiently. Also the behaviour management was weak. RE in the éth form is taught
through their Asdan module. Scrutiny of work shows teaching and achievement are satisfactory
overall.

RE is tfaught from 11-16 by the subject leader ; there are satisfactory assessment procedures in
place using ‘P’ levelling for pupils to record achievement. There is little evidence of written work
as the subject is mainly taught through role play. Resources are unsatisfactory and the subject
leader recognises the need to improve these.

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 42



Agenda Item 6

To: Members of the Standing
Advisory Council on Religious
Education
Date: 8™ March 2005
By: Director of Law and Corporate Parish/Ward: ALL
Governance / SACRE Advisor
Agreed Syllabus Update
1 Purpose
1.1 To receive the report of the SACRE advisor on the progress of the agreed
syllabus working parties.
2 Recommendations

2.1

That the progress of the Agreed Syllabus Working Parties be noted.

Financial Implications

3.1

There are no direct financial implications associated with this report.

Risk Implications - Social, Environmental, Staffing and Legal/Human Rights
and all other risks

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

Detalil

5.1

Social Implications - The review of the agreed syllabus will have implications
for the way in which religious education is taught in schools.

Environmental and Staffing Implications - There are no direct environmental
or staffing implications arising from this report.

Legal and Human Rights Implications — It is a Executive Function of the
SACRE to consider whether or not to require a review of the Agreed Syllabus
for Religious Education. The Agreed Syllabus for Religious Education must
comply with the Human Rights Act 1998 and recommend that religious
education is delivered in a way that deals proportionately with the respective
rights of those involved.

All other Risk Implications — There are no other specific risk implications.

Links to Corporate Plan — The work of the Standing Advisory Council
contributes to the Council's Corporate Plan objective of becoming ‘A
Learning and Creative Place’.

At its meeting on 12™ July 2004, the SACRE requested that the Director of
Education in conjunction with the SACRE Advisor make the necessary
arrangements for the review of the Swindon Agreed Syllabus, including the

Page 43



5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

establishment of working groups to conduct the preliminary review work, and
the formal constitution of the Agreed Syllabus Conference to review the work
of the working groups and to recommend to the Local Education Authority the
adoption of a revised Swindon Agreed Syllabus for Religious Education, to
come into effect in September 2005.

Working Parties have been set up to begin the review process. The Advisor
to the SACRE, Catherine Coster, will report to the meeting on the progress of
the Working Groups.

A copy of the Curriculum Models 1A, 1B, 2A, 2B, 3, and 4 drafted as a result
of the Agreed Syllabus Working Parties are attached at Appendix 1 for
discussion by the SACRE.

Following a discussion at the last meeting about the inclusion of secular
worldviews, such as humanism, in a syllabus for religious education, a quote
from ‘Fitting out the Framework — How to use the National Framework to
Deliver Good Religious Education’ by Penny Thompson is attached at
Appendix 2 to aid further discussion of this issue.

The Advisor will update the SACRE on the current programme of preparation
of the Agreed S}:Ilabus. The Agreed Syllabus Conference is scheduled to
take place on 27" April 2005.

6 Appendices

6.1
6.2

7 Date

7.1

Appendix 1 — Curriculum Models

Appendix 2 - Quote from ‘Fitting out the Framework — How to use the
National Framework to Deliver Good Religious Education’ by Penny
Thompson

22" February 2005.

THE FOLLOWING UNPUBLISHED DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN RELIED ON IN THE
PREPARATION OF THIS REPORT: None.

The Lead Member for the subject matter of this report is Councillor Garry Perkins, Lead
Member for Education and Lifelong Learning.

The Chief Executive and the Director of Finance have been consulted on this report.

Further information regarding this report can be obtained from Catherine Coster
(SACRE Advisor) on Direct Dial No. 01117 927 7454, email:
Catherine.coster@bristoldiocese.org or Sarah Lawrence on Direct Dial No. 463603 or

Email: slawrence@swindon.qgov.uk.

Page 44



CURRICULUM MODEL 1A

21 units of Christianity
8 units of Islam

2 units of Sikhism

2 units of Judaism

3 comparative units

Page 45



R

Curriculum Model 1A

e

Term 1 Term 2 Term 3 Term 4 Term 5 Term 6

Reception

Year 1 What can we | How was | Why is the | What What can we | How do
learn about | Jesus a friend | Church celebrations learn about | Christians
Sarah from | to the people | important are special | Ishmael pray? What
her bag? | he met? How | to Sarah? | tome/to us | from his |do I know
What can we | am [ a friend | What all? Why do | bag? What | about
learn about | to the people I | happens at | Christians does the | Jesus’s
God from | meet? When | her celebrate Qu'ran  tell | special
stories in | do I need to | baptismal Easter? us about | prayer? What
the Bible? | say sorTy? | service in Allah? How | do 1 know
Why  does | How do | the do the | about
Sarah  say | Christians church? stories .. | prayer?
thankyou to | celebrate Where do 1 Ishmael
God? How | Christmas? belong? enjoys help
do 1T know % him to be a
that I 
[...]
hristmas of their | world? Islam?

relationship

with God?

What happens

in worship at

the

synagogue?

Year 6 How do | How is | How did the | How and why | How and | What does it
Christianity, | Christianity experiences of | do Jews | where do | mean to
Hinduism expressed and | David in I am | celebrate Christians, show .
and Sikhism | practised in a | David help me | Shabat and | Hindus and j commitment?
represent different to understand | Passover? Why | Muslims make
God? culture? my own | are the Ten | a pilgrimage?

struggles and | Commandments
Christmas identity and | important to

explore my | Jews?

beliefs and

values?

Page 62




Iltem 6 - Agreed Syllabus Update
Quote for Discussion

Quote from ‘Fitting out the Framework — How to Use the National Framework to
Deliver Good Religious Education’ by Penny Thompson (p15):

“The National Secular Society rejects the framework as a ‘charter for
indoctrination’, teaching ‘religion as a truth to be embraced and practised’ while
the British Humanist Association applauds the framework because it places
secular worldviews alongside religions.

So what sense can be made of the inclusion of secular worldviews in a syllabus
of religious education? It may be that the inclusion of the words ‘where
appropriate’ indicates that a teacher should refer to a secular philosophy as a
way of showing something deep and interesting about religious life, in the way
that it challenges religious life to be clear and committed to truth and in order to
grapple with some of the difficulties people have found with the tenets of
religion. Where appropriate then means exactly that. It would be appropriate to
discuss ‘protest atheism’ when one is considering what light innocent suffering
throws on Christian faith. The Archbishop of Canterbury, Rowan Williams,
hinted at how this might be done in a recent speech. This would be entirely
within the law and also go some way to establishing a broad and balanced
religious education. It would also h

Minutes of the meeting


STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION

TUESDAY, 8 MARCH 2005

PRESENT:- 

Group A:  Councillors Councillors Andrew Bennett, Maurice Fanning, 
Raymond Fisher and Fay Howard.

Group B:  Church of England The Venerable Alan Hawker (Chair), Mrs Catherine 
Coster, Mrs Penny Summers, The Venerable Alan 
Hawker and Mr. Paul Noble.

Group C:  Teacher Organisations Mr Andrew Fleet, Ms Norma McKemey, Mrs Tracy 
Mason and Mr Jonathan Young.

Group D:  Other Faiths Mr. Jaswant Singh Grewal (Sikh Community), 
Reverend Paul Knight (Baptist), Mr M S Khan 
(Muslim Community), Mr Dinesh Patel (Hindu 
Community), Mrs Helen Thomas (United Reformed 
Church) and Mrs Wendy Tucker (Methodist 
Church).

Apologies for absence were received from Mrs Ann Ormston, Mrs Emma McCarthy, 
Reverend David Howell, Dr Marilyn Tew and Councillor Peter Greenhalgh.

28.  Public Question Time

The following public question had been submitted in writing in accordance 
with Standing Order 28.

Questioner
Mrs Margaret Griffiths, Swindon Inter-Faith Group

Has the local Jewish Community been consulted about the ‘Judaism’ Units in 
the Agreed Syllabus update and received a copy of the proposals?  

Will the mis-spelling of Adonai in the Wiltshire syllabus, which was carried 
into the Swindon syllabus, be put right at this opportunity?

Response
The Chair asked the SACRE Advisor, Catherine Coster, to respond to the 

questions. The answers were as follows –
The Jewish Community has not yet been consulted but will be as part of the 

process.  The consultation with other groups outside the SACRE will be discussed 
later in the meeting as part of the Agreed Syllabus Update.  The misspelling of 
Adonai has been corrected in the Agreed Syllabus. 

29.  Minutes

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 7th December 2004 be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record, subject to the inclusion of Helen Faith 
(Group D) as having been present at the meeting. 



(Further to the minutes, Councillor Fanning apologised on behalf of the 
Councillor Group for the number of Councillors who had been unable to attend 
recent meetings of the SACRE due to conflicts in meeting appointments).

30.  Report on QCA Conference and SACRE Self-Evaluation

The SACRE considered the report of the SACRE Advisor on the QCA 
(Qualifications and Curriculum Authority) Conference and key papers from the 
conference including:  i) a summary of the speech by Graham Langtree (QCA) on 
the national framework; ii) notes from Barbara Wintersgill (HMI) on the Ofsted report 
of SACREs; iii) a summary of discussions at the conference; and iv) a draft version 
of ‘SACREs and Self-Evaluation: A Guide’ prepared by QCA and Ofsted, which 
could be used by SACREs to monitor their work and effectiveness.  The SACRE 
was advised that its comments on the self-evaluation guidance could be submitted 
to QCA and Ofsted.   

Resolved – That (1) the SACRE notes the documents from the QCA 
Conference, including the self evaluation documentation to assess the effectiveness 
of SACREs; and 

(2) Following the completion of the Agreed Syllabus Review in June 2005, 
the SACRE considers the self-evaluation documentation and how it can be used to 
assess the effectiveness of this SACRE.

31.  Ofsted Reports

The SACRE received the latest Ofsted Reports for Hreod Parkway School, 
Churchfields School and Uplands School in respect of the teaching of religious 
education.

Resolved – That (1) the Ofsted reports in respect of Hreod Parkway School, 
Churchfields School and Uplands School be noted; and (2) the SACRE Advisor be 
requested to write to the schools on behalf of the SACRE to offer support and 
congratulations, and to ask if there are any ways in which the SACRE might better 
support the teaching of religious education.

32.  Agreed Syllabus Update

The SACRE considered a report from the SACRE Advisor on progress in the 
preparation of the Agreed Syllabus and arrangements for the Agreed Syllabus 
Conference.  Model schemes of work for primary schools were circulated; these 
were intended to assist teachers with a structured ‘route-map’ for choosing teaching 
modules for specific religions and comparative units.  Mr Jonathan Young and Ms 
Norma McKemey reported back on the preparation of the models schemes of work 
for secondary schools.  

Mrs Catherine Coster advised that the Agreed Syllabus Conference 
scheduled for 27th April 2005 was likely to be rearranged.  It was agreed that in 
addition to SACRE Members, the Advisor should invite representatives of other 
known faith communities or organisations, including representatives of the Jewish 
community and the Islamic Awareness and Education Project.

At the last meeting and in a letter to the SACRE from Helen Thomas, 
concerns were raised as to whether it was appropriate for secular worldviews, such 
as humanism, to be included in the syllabus.  A quote from ‘Fitting out the 
Framework – How to Use the National Framework to Deliver Good Religious 



Education’ (Penny Thompson) was circulated to the SACRE to assist this 
discussion.  It was suggested that there was a difference between teaching a 
secular worldview as a religion, which would not be favoured, and providing an 
understanding of the context in which faith sits within a secular society. 

It was noted that the focus of the Agreed Syllabus Working Groups was to 
amend the existing Agreed Syllabus in the light of experience and change, rather 
than produce a totally new document.  This approach was supported by the good 
standards of teaching and the confidence of teachers in the current version.  

Resolved – That (1) the SACRE notes the update on the preparation of the 
Agreed Syllabus, and welcomes the ‘route-map’ model schemes of work;  

(2) The SACRE notes the likely date for the Agreed Syllabus Conference of 
Monday 16 May at 1 pm (subsequent to the meeting this date was amended to 
Monday 6 June 2005) and that further discussion of the appropriate contents of the 
syllabus take place at the Conference; and

(3) The SACRE Advisor be requested to invite appropriate representatives of 
other religious organisations or groups outside the SACRE to attend the Agreed 
Syllabus Conference and make a copy of the draft syllabus available to all 
attendees in good time in advance of the Conference.


